rate used by market participants for this purpose when pricing interest
rate swaps. The fair value estimate is subject to a credit risk adjustment
that reflects the credit risk of the Group and of the counterparty; this is
calculated based on credit spreads derived from current credit default
swap or bond prices.

Significant unobservable inputs Does not Apply

Inter-relationship between
Significant unobservable inputs
and fair value measurement

Does not Apply

175

CONTENTS 2020 AT
A GLANCE

HOW TO READ
THIS REPORT?

WE ARE
TRAXIÓN

GOVERNANCE NATURAL
CAPITAL

INTELLECTUAL, INDUSTRIAL,
AND TECHNOLOGICAL CAPITAL

HUMAN
CAPITAL

SOCIAL
CAPITAL

APPENDICESFINANCIAL
CAPITAL

Financial instruments not measured at fair value

TYPE VALUATION TECHNIQUE

Bank loans and bond issuance Discounted cash flows: The valuation model considers the present
value of the expected payment, discounted using a risk-adjusted
discounted rate.

Equity investment sensitivity analysis (FVTPL)

An increase or decrease in the price of shares considering that the rest of the variables remain constant, at
the end of the year could affect the valuation of the negotiable financial instruments affecting the Assets and
Results as shown in the following table.

2020

Price (+10%) $ 12,631

Price (-10%) (12,631)

Cash flow hedges-

At 31 December 2020, the Group held the following instruments to hedge exposures to changes Interest rates:

INTEREST RATE RISK 1-6 MONTHS MATURITY 6-12 MONTHS MORE THAN A YEAR

Interest rate swaps

Net exposure $ 19,683 17,546 5,655

Average fixed interest rate 8.035% 8.035% 8.035%

At the date of presentation, the amounts related to items designated as hedged items were as shown below:

2020

CHANGE IN
VALUE USED FOR

CALCULATING HEDGE
INEFFECTIVENESS

CASH FLOW HEDGE
RESERVE

COSTS OF HEDGING
HEDGE RESERVE

BALANCES REMAINING IN THE CASH
FLOW HEDGE RESERVE FROM HEDGING

RELATIONSHIPS FOR WHICH HEDGE
ACCOUNTING IS NO LONGER APPLIED

Rate risk
interest:

Rate
instruments
variable $ (27,147) 40,638 - -

The amounts related to items designated as hedging instruments and hedge effectiveness were as follows

2020

 CARRYING AMOUNT

NOMINAL
AMOUNT ASSETS LIABILITIES

[…]

INTELLECTUAL, INDUSTRIAL,
AND TECHNOLOGICAL CAPITAL

HUMAN
CAPITAL

SOCIAL
CAPITAL

APPENDICESFINANCIAL
CAPITAL

Actuarial losses recognized in the comprehensive income account

2020 2019

As of January 1, $ 1,932 1,224

Recognized during the exercise (6,287) 1,011

Deferred income tax 1,886 (303)

As of December 31, $ (2,469) 1,932

b) Actuarial assumptions

The actuarial assumptions at the dates of the consolidated financial statements are shown below:

2019 2019

Discount 6.50% 7.20% to 7.39%

Salary increase 5.50% a 5.80% 4.0% to 6.50%

Minimum salary increase 5.00% a 5.20% 3.86% to 6.50%

Inflation rate 3.15% 2.83%

Assumptions about future mortality are based on published statistics and mortality tables. At present, the
retirement age in Mexico is 65 years.

The calculation of the defined benefit obligation is sensitive to the mortality assumptions indicated above.

c) Sensitivity analysis

The possible variations at the reporting date, in one of the most significant actuarial assumptions, and
assuming that the rest of the variables remained constant, would have affected the defined benefit
obligations as of December 31, 2020 and 2019, in the amounts shown below:

2020 INCREASE DECREASE

Discount rate (1% variation) $ (4,601) 4,944

2019 INCREASE DECREASE

Discount rate (1% variation) $ (3,654) 3,601

(18)	 Provisions and employee participation in profit-

2020
WAGES AND
SALARIES

COST OF
SERVICES

OTHER
PROVISIONS

TOTAL
PROVISIONS ESPS

Opening balances $ 118,890 271,917 16,585 407,392 66,698

Additions 526,579 977,413 224,420 1,728,412 69,392

Payments 467,280 925,627 165,937 1,558,844 55,298

Ending balances $ 178,189 323,703 75,068 576,960 80,792

The Group expects the settlement of these obligations will be carried out during the next year.

2019
WAGES AND
SALARIES

COST OF
SERVICES

OTHER
PROVISIONS

CONTINGENT
CONSIDERATION

TOTAL
PROVISIONS ESPS

Opening
balances $ 71,969 149,556 24,654 180,000 426,179 46,491

Additions 1,183,880 321,169 41,193 - 1,546,242 72,508

Payments 1,136,959 198,808 37,262 159,807 1,532,836 52,301

Cancellations - - 12,000 20,193 32,193 -

Ending balances $ 118,890 271,917 16,585 - 407,392 66,698

(19)	 Leases-

The Group leases warehouses, courtyards and point of sale facilities to the general public, the latter related
to courier and parcel services, as well as other types of assets, and recognizes the effects of the amortization
of the rights of use and the component financial statement in the results of the period. To calculate the leases,
the Group used a weighted average incremental rate of 10.78% per annum. Leases are typically for a period
of two years, with the option to renew the lease after that date.

Likewise, the Group, as part of its operation, leases, real estate, tractors, tortons, boxes and other assets, the